
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 14 July 2014  
Ask For: Lyn Davey 
Direct Dial: 01843 577194 
Email: lyn.davey@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

BOUNDARY AND ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS WORKING PARTY 
 

24 JULY 2014 
 
A meeting of the Boundary and Electoral Arrangements Working Party will be held at 7.00 pm 
on Thursday, 24 July 2014 at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, 
Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor D Green (Chairman); Councillors: Duncan, Gideon, Hornus, Nicholson, Roberts and 
W Scobie 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 To receive any declarations of interest.   Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda.  If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 JULY 2014 (Pages 1 - 2) 

4. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  (Pages 3 - 24) 

 Annex 5 – Possible Precepts for new Town / Parish Councils, to follow 
  
 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



BOUNDARY AND ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2014 at 7.00 pm at Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Green (Chairman); Councillors Duncan, Gideon, 
Hornus, Roberts, W Scobie and E Green 
 

  
 

6. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN  
 
It was proposed by Councillor W Scobie and seconded by Councillor Hornus that: 
 
Councillor D Green be elected Chairman of the Boundary and Electoral Arrangements 
Working Party for the remainder of the municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
 

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicholson, who was substituted by 
Councillor E Green. 
 

8. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Councillor W Scobie and seconded by Councillor Hornus that the 
minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 January 2014 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

10. REVIEW OF COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - MARGATE  
 
Councillor Mrs Johnston spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1 
 
The Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager introduced the report, the results of the 
first stage public consultation and the decisions the Working Party needed to take in 
order for the community governance review to progress to the second stage consultation. 
 
Members were concerned about the low level of responses to the first stage consultation 
but recognised that it might not have been easy for members of the public to respond 
when presented with such a wide range of options for the area. The Democratic Services 
and Scrutiny Manager explained that the Stage 2 consultation would be different, 
because the Working Party needed to agree very specific proposals at this meeting, 
which it was hoped would elicit a larger response. 
 
Despite the consultation responses largely only drawing a distinction between Westgate 
and the rest of the un-parished area of Margate, it was suggested by some Members that 
Westbrook may have more in common with Westgate, and that option should be a 
specific part of the Stage 2 consultation. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

The Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager commented that a good deal of such 
specific options could be included in the Stage 2 consultation, but there would be a 
difficulty drawing the line as to which specific options to present. It would be simpler, and 
easier for the public to understand, if one specific set of proposal were put forward, but 
the consultation explained the choices available; those choices would include agreeing or 
disagreeing with the proposal, or suggesting a different proposal with, for example, 
different boundaries. 
 
Members agreed to attend residents’ association meetings etc. to engage the public 
more and ask them to get involved. It was noted that the public needed to know any 
difference between a Parish and Town Council and understand what Parish councillors 
and Town councillors can and cannot do. 
 
The Finance Manager said he would come to the next meeting with possible precept 
figures for any new Town/Parish Councils for 2015/16, but at this early stage they would 
only be indicative and based on a set of assumptions, although he did comment that the 
precept for Ramsgate had risen by 111% since it was set up. He also told the Working 
Party that it could cost the council £25k to hold an election for Margate if it coincided with 
another election or £50k if it were to be on its own (although such a scenario may be 
unlikely). Members agreed that in Stage 2 of the consultation the public should be made 
aware of the possible costs for a Margate Town council and a Westgate Parish council in 
terms of a possible precept. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor W Scobie, and seconded by Councillor E Green that the 
following be the subject of the second stage public consultation; that: 
 

1. A “Margate Town Council” be created for the un-parished area of Margate 
excluding the District Ward of Westgate on Sea; with the same number and 
distribution of Councillors as the current District Wards, that is to say 17 
Councillors in all; and, 

2. A “Westgate Parish Council” be created for the area covered by the current 
District Ward of Westgate-on-Sea, with 10 parish councillors. 

 
The Working Party was content for the first election to these Councils to take place at the 
scheduled elections on 7 May 2015 and made no proposals for grouping or de-grouping 
of parishes, or any proposals to change existing District of County electoral boundaries 
that would warrant referral to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Working Party also agreed to meet on 24 July 2014 to consider detailed proposals 
for the Stage 2 public consultation and agree the information regarding possible levels of 
precepts that would be included in the consultation documents. 
 
One Member raised concerns about the review of electoral arrangements being 
undertaken by Kent County Council (KCC), and how proposals apparently emerging from 
that might impact on the community governance review. The Democratic Services and 
Scrutiny Manager noted that he had not yet seen specific proposals emerging from KCC, 
but agreed to obtain more information. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.55 pm 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

REVIEW OF COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - MARGATE 

 
To: Boundary and Electoral Arrangements Working Party, 24 July 

2014 
 
By: Glenn Back, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager; 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Wards:  Cliftonville East, Cliftonville West, Dane Valley, Garlinge, 

Margate Central, Salmestone, Westbrook, Westgate-on-Sea 
 
 

 
Summary: This report sets out the proposed second-stage public 

consultation arrangements, and provides further details on the 
precepts that might be set by the new town/parish Councils. 

 
For decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Working Party met on 3 July 2014 to consider the outcome of the first stage 

public consultation and agree proposals to be included in a second stage public 
consultation exercise, prior to reporting a recommended way forward to Council, 
at the extraordinary Council meeting on 18 November 2014. 
 

1.2 The Working Party agreed the following; that: 
 

1. A “Margate Town Council” be created for the un-parished area of Margate 
excluding the District Ward of Westgate on Sea; with the same number and 
distribution of Councillors as the current District Wards, that is to say 17 
Councillors in all; and, 

2. A “Westgate Parish Council” be created for the area covered by the current 
District Ward of Westgate-on-Sea, with 10 parish councillors. 

 
1.3 In order to assist debate, Annex 1 includes maps showing the proposals. 

 
1.4 The Working Party agreed on 3 July 2014 to meet again on this date to consider 

the second-stage public consultation exercise, and to consider the financial 
information to be included in that consultation, which compares the precept of the 
current Margate Charter Trustees, with the precepts that might be levied by the 
above town/parish Councils. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

2.0 Stage 2 public consultation 
 
2.1 Annex 2 includes details of the proposed programme and content of the second-

stage public consultation. Comments from members of the Working Party are 
invited. 
 

3.0 Possible financial implications of the creation of new town/parish Councils 
 
3.1 Annex 3 includes information on the possible levels of precept of a new Westgate 

Parish and a Margate Town Council. Comments from members of the Working 
Party are invited. 

 
4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial and VAT 
 
4.1.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However, Annex 3 

includes (for the purpose of public consultation) information on the possible financial 
implications relating to the proposed new Parish and Town Council. 

 
4.1.2 There are no VAT implications arising directly from this report. 
 
4.2 Legal 

 
4.2.1 Thanet District Council is conducting the review of community governance 

arrangements in the Margate area in accordance with Part 4 Chapter 3 of the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 
 

4.2.2 The Council is having regard to the Statutory Guidance on Community 
Governance Reviews issued by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government.  

 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 Consulting and involving Thanet people in decisions that affect them. 
 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 None identified. 
 
5.0 Recommendations 
 

5.1 The Working Party is invited to agree: 
 

a) The programme and content of the second stage public consultation 
programme; 

b) The information relating to possible parish/town Council precepts to be 
included in the consultation. 

 
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 

6.1 The District Council is responsible for conducting a review within its electoral area. 
The Boundary and Electoral Arrangements Working Party has delegated authority 

Page 4



 

to develop proposals to be the subject of public consultation, to consider the 
response to that consultation and to make final recommendations to Council. 

 
6.2 Council will be required to approve the final recommendations prior to the 

Community Governance Order being made. 
 
6.3 This process will be undertaken in accordance with the stages and timetable 

agreed at the previous meeting of the Working Party (that is to say, the second 
stage consultation will run from 4 August 2014 to 29 September 2014), with the 
outcome reported to a meeting of the Working Party in October 2014. 

 

 

Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 

Via internet 

 

Annexes 

Annex 1 Map showing proposed town and parish Council 

Annex 2 to 4 Proposed second-stage consultation 

Annex 5 Information on possible precepts to be set by Westgate Parish Council 
and Margate Town Council 

 

Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance Matt Sanham, Finance Manager (Service Support) 

Legal Steven Boyle, Interim Legal Services Manager 

 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, x7187 

Reporting to: Paul Cook, Interim Director of Corporate Resources 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



A
g
e

n
d
a
 Ite

m
 4

A
n
n
e
x
 1P

a
g

e
 7



P
a

g
e

 8



Community Governance Review – Stage 2. 

Progress so far 

Stage 1  

During the first stage consultation period which ran from 3 March 2014 to 2 June 2014 the 

council invited local residents, businesses and other interested parties to submit their views 

on who should represent them locally in Margate. These were the options available. <link>  

Submissions, views and comments were made to the council during the initial consultation 

period. 

Stage 2 

The Boundary and Electoral Arrangements Working Party considered a report outlining the 

consultation responses at its meeting on 3 July 2014. A copy of the report can be accessed 

here <link>. Recommendations were put forward and it was agreed that the following 

proposal be taken forward to the next stage of public consultation. 

 

Proposal for the future governance arrangements for Margate. 

A division of the existing unparished area into two separate Parishes;  a Town Council which 

will serve the wards of Cliftonville East, Cliftonville West, Dane Valley, Garlinge, Margate 

Central, Salmestone and Westbrook and will be known as Margate Town Council. Ward 

boundaries will remain unchanged and 17 Town Councillors will be elected; a Parish Council 

which will serve only the ward of Westgate-on-sea and will be known as Westgate Parish 

Council. The ward boundary for Westgate-on-sea will remain unchanged and 10 Parish 

Councillors will be elected. 

Elections to the proposed Margate Town Council and Westgate-on-sea Parish Council will 

be held on 7 May 2015 alongside the scheduled local elections. 

The boundaries of the two proposed Parish/Town Councils can be seen on this map.<link> 

Suggested cost to each resident (precept) for the new Town/Parish Councils: 

Margate Town Council 
 

Band D equivalent £ (see annex 3) 

Westgate-on-sea  Band D equivalent £ (see annex 3) 

 

For additional information, precept details for existing Parish/Town Councils in Thanet and 

the Margate Charter Trustees can be viewed here <link> 

Parish/Town Councils are the most local tier of local government in England with specific 

powers and budgets for which they are democratically accountable. They provide a range of 

services which vary between one parish council and another but may include community 

centres, police community support officers, youth clubs, maintenance of public open spaces, 

children’s play area equipment, community events, environmental projects such as 

Agenda Item 4

Annex 2

Page 9



landscaping, tree planting, seats and bins, as well as being consulted on local planning 

applications.  

Powers and duties available to Parish/Town Councils <link> 

Parish/Town Councils pay for these services by collecting a payment (precept) from their 

residents each year in addition to the Council Tax charged by the District Council. 

An important part of this review <link> will be to think about the governance/electoral 

arrangements that may happen as a result of any changes to the current arrangement for 

local governance in Margate (the Margate Charter Trustees <link>). This includes the way in 

which a Parish Council is created and includes: 

• the ordinary year in which elections are held; 

• the number of councillors to be elected to the Parish/Town Council; 

• the division (or not) of the parish into wards for the purpose of electing councillors; 

• the boundaries of those wards; 

• the number of councillors to be elected to the wards; 

• the names of the wards; 

• the potential cost to the residents of the proposed Parish. 

If a new Parish/Town Council is created, Parish/Town Councillors will need to be elected and 

they will decide the services to be delivered and the exact cost (precept) to be charged to 

each Parish/Town resident in addition to their Council Tax. 

A key part of this review is to give residents, businesses and interested organisations an 

opportunity to give us their views on the proposal for two new Parish/Town Councils for the 

currently unparished area of Margate and to potentially get more involved in the delivery of 

services. 

Respond to the consultation 

Two public meetings will be held to discuss the proposal. 

• 7pm (Date) (Margate Venue) 

• 7pm (Date) (Westgate Venue) 

Please complete the consultation response form <link> to give us your views. 

The closing date for responses is Monday 29 September 2014. 

If you have any queries regarding this consultation or the Community Governance Review 

please contact Electoral Services on electoral.services@thanet.gov.uk or call 01843 

577500.  

If you would prefer a hard copy of the consultation form please email Sharon Kelley 

Sharon.kelley@thanet.gov.uk or call 01843 577050. 

 

Page 10



 

Community Governance Review 

 

Following the review of the responses received from the initial public 

consultation, the council’s Boundary and Electoral Arrangements Working 

Party has proposed, and would like your views on, the following change to 

local governance in Margate: 

 

The replacement of the Margate Charter Trustees with a division of the 

existing unparished area into two separate Parishes;  a Town Council 

which will serve the wards of Cliftonville East, Cliftonville West, Dane 

Valley, Garlinge, Margate Central, Salmestone and Westbrook and will 

be known as Margate Town Council. Ward boundaries will remain 

unchanged and 17 Town Councillors will be elected; a Parish Council 

which will serve only the ward of Westgate-on-sea and will be known as 

Westgate Parish Council. The ward boundary for Westgate-on-sea will 

remain unchanged and 10 Parish Councillors will be elected. 

 

Elections to the proposed Margate Town Council and Westgate Parish 

Council will be held on 7 May 2015 alongside the scheduled local 

elections. 

 

The boundaries of the two proposed Parish/Town Councils can be seen 

on this map. <link> 

 

When thinking about this proposal, you may wish to consider the following: 

• Will it be better for me than the current arrangement (Margate Charter 

Trustees)? 

• Will improve the way public services are delivered? 

• Is it a good opportunity for residents to influence local decisions? 

• Will it provide value for money? 

• Will it reflect the identities and interests of the local community? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Annex 3

Page 11



1. Name 

Address 

Postcode 

 

2. If you live in Margate, which ward do you live in? 

(To find your ward visit http://democracy.thanet.gov.uk/mgFindMember.aspx?) 

 

Cliftonville East 

Cliftonville West 

Dane Valley 

Garlinge 

Margate Central 

Salmestone 

Westbrook 

Westgate-on-sea 

 

 

3. Do you agree with the proposal above for two new Parish/Town Councils 

(Margate Town Council and a Westgate-on-sea Parish Council)? 

 

Yes  No 

 

 If not, what type of local governance would you prefer and why? 

(A list of available local governance options can be found here <link>) 

 
 
 

 

4. Do you agree that the current ward boundaries within the two proposed 

Parish/Town Councils remain unchanged? 

 

Yes  No 

 

 If not, how would you change them and why? 

 
 
 

 

5. Do you agree with the suggested number of Parish/Town Councillors for each 

of the proposed Parish/Town Councils? 

 

Yes  No 

 

  

Page 12



If not, how many councillors do you think there should be? 

 

Margate Town Council [     ] 

 

Westgate-on-sea Parish Council [     ] 

 

Why? 

 
 
 

 

6. Do you think the estimated precept for Margate Town Council is: 

Too high [     ] 

The right amount [     ] 

To little [     ] 

 

Why? 

 
 
 

 

 

 

7. Do you think he estimated precept for Westgate Parish Council is: 

Too high [     ] 

The right amount [     ] 

To little [     ] 

 

Why? 

 
 
 

 

 

8. Do you have any other comments about the proposal above for the future 

governance of Margate? 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



 

� Equalities information. 

 

 

 

Thank you for taking part in t
[...]
be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2014
	4 Community Governance Review
	Annex 1 - Proposals map
	Annex 2 - Community Governance Review Stage 2
	Annex 3 - Stage 2 Survey
	Annex 4 - Stage 2 Strategy

	Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


BOUNDARY AND ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2014 at 7.00 pm at Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Green (Chairman); Councillors Duncan, Gideon, 
Nicholson, Roberts, W Scobie and K Gregory 
 

  
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hornus, who was substituted by 
Councillor K Gregory. 
 

12. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 JULY 2014  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Duncan and seconded by Councillor Gideon that the 
minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 July were approved as a correct record 
subject to substitution of the word “but” for “and” so that the second line of paragraph 3 of 
minute 10 reads “… and recognised that it…”.  
 
 
MATTERS ARISING FOR THE PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 
The Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager gave an update on the review of 
electoral arrangements being undertaken by Kent County Council (KCC). 
 
He had spoken with the Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership who 
confirmed that there were no specific proposals within KCC’s review which would affect 
Thanet’s district wards.  Furthermore, KCC’s review had not yet been submitted to the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) and the outcome would 
not be implemented until May 2017.  Currently, although KCC had expressed a 
preference for single member electoral divisions it had not specifically requested them 
from the LGBCE. 
 

14. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager introduced the report on proposed 
second-stage public consultation arrangements and details of the precepts that might be 
set by the new town/parish councils. 
 
He then introduced the Corporate Information Manager and Finance Manager who both 
spoke on their respective elements of the consultation document. 
 
Public consultation (Stage 2) 
 
Members asked that the proposed online questionnaire be kept as clear as possible and 
easy to follow. 
 
With this in mind it was agreed to amend some of the questions to make the online form 
easier to complete. 
 



2 
 

On the grounds that the full range of governance options had been offered for public 
consultation in Satge 1, it was decided to remove the second part of question 3, so that 
the question is closed: 
 
“Do you agree with the proposal above for two new Parish/Town Councils (Margate Town 
Council and Westgate-on-Sea Parish Council)?” 
 
Furthermore, it was agreed to add the following question to the end of the online form: 
 
“Do you have any other comments about the proposal for the above for the future 
governance of Westgate-on-Sea?” 
 
The Corporate Information Manager informed Members that a paper copy of the 
consultation document would be made available to people that requested one.  The 
Working Party agreed that the consultation document needed to be made “attractive” in 
order to generate interest. 
 
Hyperlinks would be used throughout the online consultation document.  Due to the 
restrictions of the web publishing software it was not possible to have “dialogue boxes” 
which would provide further information when a cursor was moved over certain words. 
 
Some members raised concerns that the consultation wouldn’t be seen by those with no 
internet access.  The Corporate Information Manager informed Members that as budgets 
were limited, targeting all residents was impossible.  The Communication Implementation 
Plan detailed the proposed methods of reaching residents within the budgetary 
constraints. 
 
It was agreed that the consultation document would reiterate the different roles/powers 
between the Charter Trustees and town/parish councils so that residents could make up 
their own minds. 
 
Proposed precepts 
 
The Finance Manager gave a summary of the possible precepts for the town and parish 
councils based on a number of assumptions.  However, he stressed that these figures 
were based on existing levels of service provision and functions that must transfer from 
the Margate Charter Trustees to the new town/parish Councils. Any additional services 
the town or parish councils would like to deliver would increase the precept. 
 
Some Members discussed the possibility of using the existing reserves of the Charter 
Trustees to pay for the inaugural elections but were advised against basing projected 
precepts on that basis.  The decision of what to do with the reserves would be down to 
the newly created town and parish council. 
 
The Working Party agreed that the Finance Manager’s assumptions would not be 
included in the public consultation document in detail because there were best guesses 
based upon the limited information currently available; however the precepts for a Band 
D property would be included (but without the percentage increase from the Current 
precept of the Margate Charter Trustees). Thus the consultation documents would cite 
possible Band D precepts of £14.86 for Margate Town Council and £24.58 for Westgate 
Parish Council. 
 
Also, it was agreed that that it would be a good idea to show the yearly precepts for other 
local town/parish councils in the consultation thus giving residents a comparison. 
 
With this in mind the consultation document would also be amended to emphasise that 
the suggested precepts for a Margate Town Council and Westgate-on-Sea Parish 



3 
 

Council were based on no additional service provisions being made available; and that 
any additional services would increase the precept. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor K Gregory, and seconded by Councillor R Nicholson that: 
 

1. The programme and content of the second stage public consultation 
programme be agreed as amended; 

2. The consultation documents would cite possible Band D precepts of 
£14.86 for Margate Town Council and £24.58 for Westgate Parish 
Council. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.20 pm 
 
 


